WALDORF EARLY CHILDHOOD ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA

Early Childhood Resource Catalog

2022

Contents
285 Hungry Hollow Road
Spring Valley, NY 10977
(845) 352-1690
Fax: (845) 352-1695
E-mail: info@waldorfearlychildhood.org
www.waldorfearlychildhood.org
Please visit our website to view our many resources
for educators and parents. To purchase books, visit our
online store at store.waldorfearlychildhood.org.
For wholesale orders, please call or email us.

WaldorfEarlyChildhoodAssociationOfNorthAmerica
WECAN’s mission is to foster a new cultural impulse
for the work with the young child from pre-birth
to age seven.
Based on an anthroposophical understanding of
human development, WECAN is committed to
protecting and nurturing childhood as a foundation for
renewing human culture. Please visit our website to
view our large collection of resources, articles,
and research.
Cover Painting by Angela Koconda
Catalog Design by Sheila Harrington

Essentials of Waldorf Early Childhood Education
Essentials .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2
Professional Resources .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
Working with Families .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6
Inner Path of the Educator . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

The Developing Child
From Birth to Three  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
From Birth to School Entrance .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
From Kindergarten into School  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 14
Healthy Development Today . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16

Activities
Play .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20
Movement  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21
Music .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 23
For the Home .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
In Nature through the Seasons . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 27

Language, Storytelling, and Puppetry
The Healing Power of Story .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 28
Handwork and Puppetry .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 29

re progful for
sneak-

Other Resources

ecution
er and
needs
ms can

means
al resHüther,
ng and
n begin
s, they
gree of
n child
er and
to the
ucation
wideinging,
n artispeechf artisforces

New Publications . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1

Recursos en Español .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 30
Gateways Newsletter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 30
WECAN Art Prints for the Home and Classroom .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 31
WECAN Brochures  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 31

Index . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 32

From Eurythmy in Kindergarten
What is special about children’s eurythmy?
• Once a week in a special setting (see page 4)
• Led by someone from the outside: the eurythmist

New Publications
Truer Than True: A World of Fairy Tales for the Waldorf Kindergarten
Edited by Holly Koteen Soulé

T

ruer Than True brings twenty-six wonderful tales from around the world to the home and
classroom, and to all who love stories. These favorites of the Waldorf early childhood classroom
were collected and adapted to enhance inclusiveness and understanding, and to share beloved stories
that nourish families from many cultures. “The fairy tale is unique . . . in its capacity to offer seeds of
solace and social healing to the soul-in-becoming, and to be a wise and tender guide for us all, in both
childhood and adulthood. It is my firm conviction that, with a deepened understanding of how fairy
tales work and a wider cultural palette from which to choose, fairy tales will remain a revered part of
Waldorf early childhood education.” —from the Introduction   .
•  142 pages, perfect-bound.
ISBN 978-1-936849-55-0     $25

Eurythmy in Kindergarten
Working group of the Professional Eurythmy Association

E

urythmy in Kindergarten is a beautifully illustrated answer to the question,
“Why eurythmy in kindergarten?” This unique, artistic form of movement, with its
deep connection to the formative power of speech, is especially important for young
children’s speech development, which is increasingly under threat in our times. This
lovely booklet is written for kindergarten teachers, eurythmists, students in training
programs, and parents. .
•  28 pages, saddle-stitched.     $10 for individual copy / $30 for bundle of 5

The Picture Language of Folktales
Friedel Lenz

I

n The Picture Language of Folktales, Friedel Lenz looks at fairy tales and their original images as part
of the development of human consciousness. The characters of these stories are human beings living
within two worlds—one which is physically visible and experienced through bodily senses and another
that is not visible but nonetheless sensed. Friedel Lenz’s consideration of twenty-five tales, originally
collected and retold by the Brothers Grimm from 1812 to 1857, offers the possibility of limbering up our
thinking and feeling to allow the pictures of these stories to speak. .
•  283 pages, perfect-bound.
ISBN 978-1-936849-56-7      $25

Acorn Hill CDs
Let Us Form a Ring and Dancing as We Sing

S

imple, sweet musical accompaniments to the classic books published by
Acorn Hill, now in newly redesigned eco-friendly packaging. The CDs are
available individually, or as sets with the books.
 .
• Let Us Form a Ring CD   $20 .
• Dancing As We Sing CD   $15 .
 .
See descriptions for sets on page 21.

1

Essentials of Waldorf Early Childhood Education
Essentials
The Child from Birth to Three in Waldorf Education and Child Care (Second Edition)
Rainer Patzlaff, Claudia McKeen, Ina von Mackensen, Claudia Grah-Wittich,
translated by Margaret Saar

T

his companion volume to Developmental Signatures is intended to inform birth-to-three
programs in the United States and other countries, as well as being a resource for parents,
therapists, and anyone with an interest in this special period of human life. The second edition
includes a new introduction by editor Susan Howard, new material from author Claudia GrahWittich, and an updated list of resources available in English.   .
•  98 pages, perfect-bound.
ISBN 978-1-936849-54-3     $22

The Developing Child: The First Seven Years
Edited by Susan Howard

A

collection of fundamental articles covering the stages of development from birth to seven, the
special period of infancy and the first years of life, the development of consciousness through
play and imitation, and readiness for kindergarten and school. 
•   136 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-0-9796232-1-9     $20

Developmental Signatures

Core Values and Practices in Waldorf Education for Children Ages 3–9
Edited by David Mitchell

A

team of teachers, doctors, parents and scholars describe the developmental stages of Waldorf
education as a continuum of learning, from kindergarten through elementary school.      .
Published by Waldorf Publications. • 158 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-888365-81-8     $20

Love as the Source of Education: The Life Work of Helmut von Kügelgen
Edited by Susan Howard

H

elmut von Kügelgen (1916-1998) was a champion of the Waldorf early childhood movement and
a steadfast supporter of its growth in North America and throughout the world. This collection
celebrates the centenary of his birth.   •  134 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-936849-35-2      $14

On the Play of the Child (Second Edition)

Indications by Rudolf Steiner for Working with Young Children With Five
Lectures From the 2005 International Waldorf Early Childhood Conference
Edited by Freya Jaffke

T

his new edition combines two volumes in which Freya Jaffke compiled statements about play and
related topics to serve as study material for a 2005 conference in Dornach, Switzerland. Includes
lectures on play, development and learning, and the all-important encounter with the other.
•  140 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-936849-17-8     $14

Waldorf Early Childhood Education–An Introductory Reader
Edited by Shannon Honigblum

A

foundational collection for early childhood educators and families, including the history of the early
childhood movement, daily rhythm and activities for the developing child, the young child in the
spiritual world, working with parents, and more. 
•  282 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-936849-37-6      $25

Please, Can We Play Games? Joyful Interactions with Young Children

A

Ruth Ker

wealth of traditional and original verses, songs, and games for early childhood circle time or home play, selected through the

collective and extensive experience of the author and her colleagues in the Waldorf classroom.     .
• 135 pages, perfect-bound.
ISBN 978-1-936849-44-4     $25

2

Our WECAN brochure

T

his beautiful little booklet, made possible through a generous donor, describes Waldorf early
childhood education in a concise and accessible way. Perfect for admissions events. WECAN sends
these to our member schools and kindergartens. Purchase extra copies through our online store.     .
•  $5 for bundle of 10

Child Development Year by Year

5A

Edited by Holly Koteen-Soulé

Child Development

Year by Year

T

his simple, friendly pamphlet discusses how Waldorf early childhood education meets your child
at each year of life from birth through age seven. Each article includes references to material
providing deeper treatment of related topics and bibliographical lists for further exploration.
•  20 pages, saddle-stitched.      $5 individual copy (includes shipping in the U.S.) / $10 for bundle of 5

Singing and Speaking the Child into Life
Susan Weber, Nancy Macalaster, Jane Swain
From the Waldorf Early Childhood Association of North America

T

raditional songs and verses, together with selected games from Wilma Ellersiek. Learn how,
when, and why to use different songs, verses, and games, and gain confidence in finding your
own during the child’s first 3 years of life.
•  136 pages, perfect-bound.    ISBN 978-1-936849-42-0     $22

Stepping into the Future: Early childhood education as the foundation

for a healthy social life

International Association of Steiner/Waldorf Early Childhood Education (IASWECE)

A

t the turning point of one hundred years since the founding of Waldorf Education, we want
to take a deeper look at how we   can contribute more and more through education to a
better human future. The small child awakens in us a whole range of feelings: wonder when we
contemplate how they unfold step by step in such a beautiful manner, tenderness when we see
their innocence, hope when we try to imagine their future just as it begins to unfold, reverence for
their courage to enter earthly life, and so much more. Living with children gives us the possibility of
becoming better human beings and unfolding care and protection in our souls. The little child brings
to us joy and goodness and awakens in us a sense of responsibility: responsibility for the future.   .
—from the Foreword by Lourdes Tormes. •  130 pages, perfect-bound.      $25

Tell Me a Story

Stories from the Waldorf Early Childhood Association of North America
Edited by Louise deForest / Illustrations by Deborah Grieder and Jo Valens

S

tories connect us to one another, give us a sense of who we are, and can help to guide us into
the future. This collection of over 80 stories from the members and friends of the Waldorf Early
Childhood Association of North America is full of treasures for all ages and all occasions.      .
•  276 pages, perfect-bound.      ISBN 978-1-936849-19-2      $25

Tell Me Another Story

A

Edited by Louise deForest / Illustrations by Deborah Grieder and Jo Valens

second collection of stories gathered from Waldorf early childhood teachers all over the country longing to share what they love
with those who love children. Because it is in the the telling that a story comes alive, the more you tell stories, the more you will
hear, “Tell me another story.” Includes 35 black-and-white hand-drawn illustrations.
•  260 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-936849-50-5     $25

Truer Than True: A World of Fairy Tales for the Waldorf Kindergarten
Edited by Holly Koteen Soulé

See page 1 for full description.      142 pages, perfect-bound.    $25

3

Essentials cont’d
Understanding Child Development:

Steiner’s Essential Principles for Waldorf Education
Edited by Angelika Wiehl, Wolfgang-M. Auer

T

he result of the editors’ many years of experience as Waldorf educators and leaders in teacher training,
this volume presents a selection of Rudolf Steiner’s source texts on childhood, scholarly commentary,
supplemental essays on sensory development and imitation, suggestions for studying the texts, and a
discussion of the future of childhood. A selection of Steiner’s source texts on early childhood are here
collected in English for the first time. 
•   234 pages, perfect-bound.      ISBN 978-1-936849-53-6      $22

Professional Resources
You’re Not the Boss of Me! Understanding the Six/Seven-year-old Transformation

Edited by Ruth Ker
acked with research, anecdotes, study material, ideas for working in the classroom, examples of ageappropriate stories, verses, games, and more. Inspiration, encouragement, and insight for anyone living
or working with children who are going through the change of teeth.    
• 315 pages, spiral-bound.     ISBN 978-0-9722238-8-1     $32

P

Same Light, Many Candles: Working with Vulnerable Children and Mothers
Within Toxically Stressed Communities

Carol Cole

T

he story of Sophia Project, which served 112 homeless children and their mothers in Oakland,
California, through Camphill ideals and the Waldorf early childhood approach. .
•  160 pages, perfect-bound.
ISBN 978-1-936849-40-6      $17

From Kindergarten into the Grades Insights from Rudolf Steiner
Selected and edited by Ruth Ker

T

his collection of selected excerpts from Rudolf Steiner’s writings and lectures offers insights into
the great transformation that takes place in children around the time of the change of teeth, as
they make the step from kindergarten to school.      .
•  120 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-936849-23-9     $14

		

First Grade Readiness (Second Edition)

A Collection of Resources, Insights, and Tools for Waldorf Educators
Edited by Nancy Blanning

Guidelines for
Observing

School Readiness

G

uidance on the nature and needs of the child between six and seven, observing children for school
readiness, and transitioning from kindergarten into the grades. The revised edition includes new
material on research supporting later school entry, and updated sample observation forms.       .
•  188 pages, spiral-bound.     ISBN 978-1-936849-32-1     $25

Photo courtesy of Green Meadow Waldorf School © Fernando Lopez

Guidelines for Observing School Readiness

4

S

uggestions to help early childhood educators and parents consider the developmental readiness of the
whole child for grade school enrollment, including signs of physical and soul readiness, identifying areas
of concern, and honoring each child’s individuality.   
•  12 pages, saddle-stitched.       $25 for bundle of 5

Professional Review and Evaluation in Waldorf Early Childhood Education

Holly Koteen-Soulé, with contributions by Patricia Rubano
companion volume to Mentoring in Waldorf Early Childhood Education, full of time-tested advice and
encouragement for schools wishing to implement or strengthen their professional evaluation process.   
•  86 pages, spiral-bound.      ISBN 978-0-9816159-4-3      $20

A

Mentoring in Waldorf Early Childhood Education

Edited by Nancy Foster
ompiled from the work of the WECAN Mentoring Task force, this book contains chapters on the
essentials of Waldorf early childhood work, the paths of self education and adult learning, the “nuts
and bolts” of mentoring, and the nature of a fruitful mentoring conversation.
•  58 pages, spiral-bound.     ISBN 978-0-9722238-1-2     $16

C

Singing and Speaking the Child into Life

See page 4 for full description.      125 pages, perfect-bound.     $22

Supporting the Sense of Life: Nurturing well-being in young children

and the adults who care for them
Edited by Nancy Blanning

Supporting the Sense of Life
Nurturing well-being in young children and
the adults who care for them
Edited by Nancy Blanning

K

eenly observed and researched insights on how to assist the development of children’s
comfortable orientation in the world—and how to support and strengthen teachers’ and
caregivers’ well-being, too.  .
•  144 pages, perfect-bound.
ISBN 978-1-936849-48-2      $18

Education: Health for Life
Michaela Glöckler, Stefan Langhammer, Christof Wiechert

D

edicated to parents, teachers, and doctors who promote the health of children in education,
this compilation spans topics including physiology and its connection to education, children’s
exposure to technology, projective geometry, and approaches to sex education. 
•  360 pages, perfect-bound.
ISBN 978-1-936849-47-5     $25

The World of Fairy Tales
Daniel Udo de Haes

O

ut of his wisdom and experience, Dutch educator Daniel Udo de Haes offers his perspective on
how to enrich and guide early childhood development through fairy tales.
•  138 pages, perfect-bound.
ISBN 978-1-936849-43-7     $20

Toy Making: Simple Playthings to Make for Children
Gun Lee Blue

A

ll adults can make toys, the simpler the better. Craft beautiful dolls, knitted animals, and other
playthings that foster creativity and imagination. Appropriate for all levels of loving care.     .
•  84 pages, full-color illustrations, perfect-bound.      ISBN 978-1-936849-38-3      $22

Stepping into the Future: Early childhood education as the foundation for a healthy social life
International Association of Steiner/Waldorf Early Childhood Education (IASWECE)
See page 4 for full description.      130 pages, perfect-bound.      $25

WECAN Cover Art Prints for Home and Classroom
Sheila Harrington

See page 31 for full description.    .
$10 / individual print       $25 / 3-print set

5

Professional Resources cont’d
Transitions in Childhood from Birth to 14 Years: Significance, Challenges,
and Consequences—The Tasks for Educators and Teachers
Pedagogical Section of the Goetheanum and IASWECE

O

riginally published in both German and English, Transitions in Childhood from Birth to 14 Years
collects lectures given from May 30 to April 3, 2015 at the Goetheanum in Dornach, Switzerland,
where 550 people from 46 countries, including Waldorf educators, scholars, and professionals in a wide
range of fields, came together to work on the title theme. The conference was prepared and carried out
by the Pedagogical Section at the Goetheanum and IASWECE (the International Association for Steiner/
Waldorf Early Childhood Education). A main intention was to work together on current educational
questions and thus deepen our understanding of child and human development. .
•  122 pages, perfect-bound.
ISBN 978-1-936849-52-9      $15

The Child from Birth to Three in Waldorf Education and Child Care (2nd Edition)
Rainer Patzlaff, Claudia McKeen, Ina von Mackensen, Claudia Grah-Wittich, translated by Margaret Saar
See page 2 for full description.     98 pages, perfect-bound.    $22

Please, Can We Play Games?

Tell Me Another Story

Ruth Ker

Edited by Louise deForest / Illustrations by Deborah
Grieder and Jo Valens

See page 2 for full description.     135 pages, perfect-bound.   $25

The Picture Language of Folktales
Friedel Lenz
See page 1 for full description.     283 pages, perfect-bound.   $25

Tell Me a Story

Stories from the Waldorf Early Childhood
Association of North America

See page 3 for full description.     260 pages, perfect-bound.     $25

Truer Than True: A World of Fairy Tales for the
Waldorf Kindergarten

Edited by Holly Koteen Soulé

See page 1 for full description.      142 pages, perfect-bound.   $25

Edited by Louise deForest / Illustrations by Deborah
Grieder and Jo Valens
See page 3 for full description.      276 pages, perfect-bound.      $25

Working with Families
Home Away from Home LifeWays Care of Children & Families
Cynthia Aldinger and Mary O’Connell

T

his book arises out of the work of LifeWays North America, which aims to radically change the direction
organized child care has taken in the last few decades.   .
Published by LifeWays North America.        .
•  238 pages, perfect-bound.      ISBN 978-1-4528562-8-5      $19

Five Golden Keys
Helle Heckmann

F

ive Golden Keys celebrates families embracing life with the child under 7 years. Sleep, movement,
mealtimes, rhythm, and care: with these five golden keys, Helle Heckman offers a simple and
practical approach that addresses the young child’s needs in the best possible way. Helle, founder
and director of Nøkken Kindergarten in Denmark, has worked with parents and children in over 50
countries.
•  90 pages, perfect-bound.      $24

6

Nøkken, A Garden For Children (Second Edition)
Helle Heckmann

W

ECAN is pleased to present this classic book in a newly corrected and expanded edition, including
an updated list of resources, a new bibliography, and selections from A Garden for Kids, the 2003
celebration of Nøkken.     .
•  116 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-936849-30-7     $18

Childhood’s Garden and A Summer Day in Nøkken DVD
Shaping Everyday Life Around the Needs of Young Children
Helle Heckmann

H

elle Heckmann has created a true garden at Nøkken in Copenhagen, where young children spend
their entire day outside. This book and accompanying DVD cover the essential topics that Helle
has been asked to speak about internationally: care, exercise, food, sleep, and clothing. 
•  DVD and 43-page book, full-color photographs, saddle-stitched.     ISBN 978-0-9816159-1-2     $28

Y

Helle Heckmann Set .

Both books and one DVD by Helle Heckmann, at a discounted price. Includes: Nokken:
A Garden for Kids, Childhood’s Garden, and A Summer Day in Nøkken (DVD)     $40

Creating Connections

Perspectives on Parent-and-Child Work in Waldorf Early Childhood Education
Edited by Kimberly Lewis and Susan Weber

A

special and very important part of early childhood work is explored through a range of topics and
perspectives, including several contributions from parents. .
•  122 pages, perfect-bound.      ISBN 978-1-936849-27-7      $14

In a Nutshell Dialogues with Parents at Acorn Hill, A Waldorf Kindergarten
Edited by Nancy Foster

A

warm and wise resource that addresses some of the “whats” and “whys” of Waldorf early
childhood education.  Published by Acorn Hill Waldorf Nursery & Kindergarten.
•  94 pages, perfect-bound.     978-0-976749-80-6      $18

Nurturing Children and Families (Second Edition)
One Model of a Parent/Child Program in a Waldorf School
Sarah Baldwin

A

how-to guide for anyone interested in beginning a parent/child program, either independently
or in association with an established school. This new edition features a new foreword, and
updated information, bibliography, and appendix of resources. 
•  122 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-936849-25-3      $18

Out Comes the Sun DVD

A day in the life of a contemporary childcare environment
Featuring Bernadette Raichle, Director of Awhina Day Nursery and Kindergarten

W

hat is the role of the childcare facility? How do we create nurturing and supportive out-ofhome childcare environments for infants and young children? Out Comes the Sun is not so
much a manual as a profound journey into the mystery and beauty of the young child. .
•  Produced by Cloud South films. DVD Run time: 22:30      $20

7

Working with Families cont’d
Trust and Wonder

A Waldorf Approach to Caring for Infants and Toddlers
Eldbjørg Gjessing Paulsen

A

n experienced Waldorf kindergarten teacher and mentor from Norway offers the fruits of her
many years of living and working with the youngest children. Perfect for a parent/child group
study or for schools considering how to integrate infants or toddlers into their programs.
•  124 pages, perfect-bound.      ISBN 978-1-936849-03-1      $16

A Warm and Gentle Welcome:

Nurturing Children from Birth to Age Three

C

ompiled from the work of the WECAN RIE/Pikler Working Group. An essential compilation of
articles on the vital years between birth and three. .
•  112 pages, perfect-bound.      ISBN 978-0-9816159-3-6     $20

CARE FOR THE CHILD FROM BIRTH TO AGE THREE

Beginning Well: Empathy from the Very Beginning
Pia Dögl, Elke Maria Rischke, Ute Strub

DÖGL, RISCHKE, STRUB

Together,
the authors
founded a home
for neglected
children in
Berlin, Germany,
based on the
holistic approach
of Rudolf Steiner
and Emmi Pikler.

Edited by Margaret Ris and Trice Atchison

Beginning Well

BEGINNING WELL

undamental
ut their lives.

M

indful care for the child from birth to age three, based on the teachings of Rudolf Steiner and
the theories and practice of Emmi Pikler. Daily care routines, suitable playthings, support for
motor development, and more. Full-color photographs.    .
•  148 pages, perfect-bound.
ISBN 978-1-936849-45-1     $30

EMPATHY FROM THE VERY BEGINNING

Pia Dögl, Elke Maria Rischke and Ute Strub

A Child’s Seasonal Treasury
Betty Jones

T

he Premium edition, now a WECAN publication. Timeless songs, verses, treats, and Nature’s
treasures to share throughout the seasons.
•  139 pages, perfect-bound.      ISBN 978-1-936849-46-8      $35

Walking with Our Children: The Parent as Companion and Guide
Nancy Blanning

A Year in the Woods:

Reflections on Leading an
Outdoor Parent-and-Child Group

E

ssays on parenting wisdom by early childhood educator Nancy Blanning. Personal anecdotes,
ideas for simple home and family activities, and wisdom on guiding young children’s
development.    
•  75 pages, perfect-bound. ISBN 978-1-936849-39-0      $14

Child Development Year by Year
Edited by Holly Koteen-Soulé
See page 3 for full description.    20 pages, saddle-stitched.      .
$5 individual copy (includes shipping in the U.S.)       $10 for bundle of 5
Margaret Madeline Loescher

97

A Year in the Woods: Reflections on Leading an Outdoor Parent-and-Child Group
Margaret Madeline Loescher

A

uthor and photographer Margaret Loescher chronicles a year she spent leading an outdoor parent-child group. Reflections on the
natural world accompanied by crafts, poems, and songs, beautifully illustrated. .
  •  77 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-936849-31-4      $18

El Desarrollo del Niño Año por Año
Edited by Holly Koteen-Soulè
See page 30 for full description.     20 pages, saddle-stitched.     $5

Same Light, Many Candles:

Working with Vulnerable Children and Mothers
within Toxically Stressed Communities
See page 4 for full description.     160 pages, perfect-bound.     $17

8

Inner Path of the Educator
The Little Series:

Edited by Helmut von Kügelgen and originally entitled Spiritual Gifts for the Educator, the volumes in  .
The Little Series are collections of verses and writings by Rudolf Steiner for the inner work of the teacher,
through the day, through the year, through life. 

Spiritual Insights

E
Working with the Dead
A
Christmas
A

ssential verses, meditations, and exercises for inner development.	    
•   75 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-0-9722238-2-9      $12
collection of verses and writings for working with those who have crossed the threshold of death.      .
•   37 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-0-9796232-4-0      $12
collection of Rudolf Steiner’s verses and writings on the festival of Christmas. .
•   88 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-0-9796232-2-6     $12

Easter

A   

collection of Rudolf Steiner’s verses and writings on the festival of Easter.   
•   60 pages, saddle-stitched.    ISBN 978-0-9816159-0-5     $12

Seeking the Spirit Whitsun Inspiration for Individuals and Communities

F

rom the work of Rudolf Steiner and others, a collection of verses, poems, and prose excerpts that address
the question, “How do we give a dwelling to the spirit?”
 	  •   84 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-0-9796232-7-1     $12

Michaelmas

S
Love
V

teiner’s insights on the image and the active spiritual presence of St. Michael, so important for our time. .
•   49 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-0-9796232-3-3      $12
erses and writings on the theme of “Love.”     .
•   45 pages, perfect-bound.    ISBN 978-0-9796232-5-7     $12

St. Martin Between Michaelmas and the Holy Nights
A Study by Michael Martin

A

study of Saint Martin, his life, legend, historical and esoteric significance, and suggestions for new
directions for festival celebrations.  
•   47 pages, perfect-bound.    ISBN 978-0-9816159-8-1    $12

Y

Little Series Set All eight volumes in the Little Series:    $80

Working with the Angels
Edited by Susan Howard

F

inding a connection to the spiritual world as a help to our work with young children.  Articles explore
concepts such as angels, karma, and the soul in anthroposophy, also offering practical advice based on
contemporary experience.   .
•  127 pages, perfect-bound.    ISBN 978-0-9796232-0-2      $20

Love as the Source of Education: The Life Work of Helmut von Kügelgen
Edited by Susan Howard
See page 2 for full description.     134 pages, perfect-bound.      $14   

9

The Developing Child
From Birth to Three
Cosmic Child Inspired Writings from the Threshold of Birth
Edited and Introduced by Eve Olive

E

urythmist Eve Olive offers us this treasury of verse and story that gives a view of awareness before birth. 
The writings stretch across the centuries, from Rumi and Wordsworth to contemporary poets, each with
a unique view of this mysterious event that brings us into being.  Published by Wrightwood Press.    
•  183 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-0-9801190-3-9      $20

Cradle of a Healthy Life

Nine WECAN Conference Lectures by Dr. Johanna Steegmans,
with Summaries of Lectures by Dr. Gerald Karnow

T

he fundamental importance of early childhood for the health of the individual throughout life is
presented with deep and compassionate understanding from the physician’s perspective. 
•  162 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-936849-04-8      $14

Creating a Home for Body, Soul, and Spirit
A New Approach to Childcare
Bernadette Raichle

A

comprehensive guide to a new way of working with out-of-home care of young children.  .
Includes examples of the author’s groundbreaking work at Awhina Day Nursery and
Kindergarten, New Zealand. .
•  198 pages, perfect-bound.      ISBN 978-1-936849-01-7      $25

The Child from Birth to Three in Waldorf Education
and Child Care (2nd Edition)
Rainer Patzlaff, Claudia McKeen, Ina von Mackensen, Claudia Grah-Wittich,
translated by Margaret Saar
See page 2 for full description.     98 pages, perfect-bound.     $22

Creating Connections

Perspectives on Parent-and-Child Work in Waldorf Early Childhood Education
Edited by Kimberly Lewis and Susan Weber
See page 7 for full description.     122 pages, perfect-bound.     $14

Nøkken, A Garden For Children (Second Edition)
Helle Heckmann
See page 7 for full description.     116 pages, perfect-bound.     $18

Out Comes the Sun DVD

A day in the life of a contemporary childcare environment
Featuring Bernadette Raichle, Director of Awhina Day Nursery and Kindergarten
See page 7 for full description.     DVD Run time 22:30.     $20

Trust and Wonder

A Waldorf Approach to Caring for Infants and Toddlers
Eldbjørg Gjessing Paulsen
See page 8 for full description.     124 pages, perfect-bound.     $16

10

Singing and Speaking the Child into Life
Susan Weber, Nancy Macalaster, Jane Swain
See page 3 for full description.     136 pages, perfect-bound.     $22

A Warm and Gentle Welcome:

Nurturing Children from Birth to Age Three
Edited by Margaret Ris and Trice Atchison
See page 8 for full description.     112 pages, perfect-bound.     $20

A Year in the Woods:

Reflections on Leading an
Outdoor Parent-and-Child Group

A Year in the Woods:

Reflections on Leading an Outdoor Parent-and-Child Group
Margaret Madeline Loescher
See page 8 for full description.     77 pages, perfect-bound.     $18

Beginning Well: Empathy from the Very Beginning
Pia Dögl, Elke Maria Rischke, Ute Strub
See page 8 for full descriptoin.     148 pages, perfect-bound.     $30
Margaret Madeline Loescher

97

From Birth to School Entrance
The Journey of the “I” into Life

A Final Destination or a Path Toward Freedom? Lectures From the 2012 International
Waldorf Early Childhood Conference at the Goetheanum
Edited by Nancy Blanning

W

hat is universal in Waldorf education around the world is that an I or a person or a Self wants to
identify itself with an inherited body. Five keynote lectures from the 2012 International Waldorf
Early Childhood Conference explore this theme from different points of view.     .
•  78 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-936849-18-5      $12

Life is the Curriculum:

Exploring the Foundations of Care for Young Children through the Insights
of Rudolf Steiner, Founder of Waldorf Education
Cynthia Aldinger

T

he author describes the principles behind LifeWays childcare with numerous examples and shows how
they grow out of Rudolf Steiner’s indication to “take home as the model” to meet the needs of young
children. A practical book for parents, childcare providers, and early childhood teachers from across the
spectrum of approaches today.  Published by LifeWays North America.    
•  96 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-499372-57-1      $12

School Readiness Today
Edited by Claus-Peter Röh, translated by Margot Saar

T

his booklet, originally published in German by the Pedagogical Section of the Goetheanum in Dornach,
Switzerland, offers valuable insights into healthy child development in relation to school entrance.      .
•  78 pages, full-color illustrations, perfect-bound.    ISBN 978-1-936849-26-0      $14

11

From Birth to School Entrance cont’d
The Seven Life Processes:

Understanding and Supporting Them in Home, Kindergarten, and School
Philipp Gelitz and Almuth Strehlow, translated by Nina Kuettel

S

even life processes quietly hum beneath the multifaceted activities of human growth and development. 
For children, in whom the physical organ systems only gradually begin to function well together,
development of these life processes is of decisive importance. They form the basis for healthy
development and age-appropriate learning. An in-depth discussion of basic physiological
processes, showing how they develop and transform within the child, giving important educational
considerations for caregivers, teachers, and parents.    
•  177 pages, perfect-bound.      ISBN 978-1-936849-34-5      $22

Early Childhood Wisdom: A Journey Through the Playgroup Year
Ebba Bodame and Meg Quinlisk

F

amilies of young children today face a fast-paced world of consumerism and isolation. Many
of us have lost touch with the traditions and rhythms that ground our lives and connect us to
nature. The  Steiner playgroup offers connection and meaning, supporting both the child starting
out on a social life and the new parents creating a family life. Published by the authors.   
•   114 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 9780646984926     $25

You’re Not the Boss of Me!

Understanding the Six/Seven-year-old Transformation
Edited by Ruth Ker
See page 4 for full description.     315 pages, spiral-bound.     $32

On the Play of the Child (Second Edition)
Indications by Rudolf Steiner for Working with Young Children With Five
Lectures From the 2005 International Waldorf Early Childhood Conference
Edited by Freya Jaffke
See page 2 for full description.     140 pages, perfect-bound.     $14

Supporting the Sense of Life: Nurturing well-being in young children

and the adults who care for them
Edited by Nancy Blanning

See page 5 for full description.     144 pages, perfect-bound.     $18

Developmental Signatures

Core Values and Practices in Waldorf Education for Children Ages 3–9
Edited by David Mitchell
See page 2 for full description.     158 pages, perfect-bound.     $20

From Kindergarten into the Grades
Insights from Rudolf Steiner

Selected and edited by Ruth Ker
See page 4 for full description.     120 pages, perfect-bound.     $14

Five Golden Keys
Helle Heckmann
See page 6 for full description.     90 pages, perfect-bound.     $24

12

Young Children’s Drawings as a Mirror of Development
Christhilde Blume

O

ffers observations that support research relating young children’s drawings and development. Dr. 
Blume shows us that predictable, archetypal forms and patterns—the circle, the triangle, the spiral—
emerge according to typical stages of development in young children. She invites us to explore children’s
visual language and consider what their drawings tell us about individuation. The discussion includes over 50
reproductions of children’s drawings, many of them in full color, tracing various stages of development  .
Essentials as well as the developmental influence of common childhood illnesses.   .
• Once a week
thirty minutes
•  72forpages,
perfect-bound.
ISBN 978-1-936849-49-9     $15

The cooperation of
> in the morning
eurythmist and kindergarten
• A guided movement
sequence involving
the whole group from Birth
Transitions
in Childhood
> with the kindergarten teacher present
to 14 Years: Significance, Challenges,
and Consequences—The Tasks for Educators
teacher
• Conducted by aand
qualified
eurythmist
Teachers
> artistic impulse

Pedagogical Section of the Goetheanum andThe
IASWECE
eurythmy breaks up the flow of the kindergarten routine

• Short stories, children’s rhymes
See page 6 for full description.    122 pages, perfect-bound.
     $15
and creates an
exceptional situation. Since this should cause nei> ‘fairytale mood’
• Rhythm, rhyme and forming of sounds
> conscious use of voice, ‘bathing in speech’

ther stress for the kindergarten teacher nor general disruption, it

Stepping into the Future: Early childhood
education
thestructure
foundation
is important
to agree on aasclear
that allows the euryth-

for a healthy
mist to take charge of the kindergarten group for a set period of
• Songs and instrumental
sounds social life
International Association of Steiner/Waldorf
Early Childhood
Education
(IASWECE)
time. Empathy
and flexibility
in addition
to the will to take charge
> listening space

of this sequence
are required of the eurythmist, who comes into
page
3 for full description.     130 pages, perfect-bound.
     $25
• Basic eurythmicSee
speech
gestures
> suitable for children, archetypal
the kindergarten from the outside. Receiving and putting on their

Understanding Child Development:eurythmy
Steiner’s
Essential
Principles
Waldorf
slippers
prepares
the children for
for the
event (see box).

• Leaving the children free to join in with the movement
> resonance
Education

• Rhythmic flow,
changing
dynamics Wiehl, Wolfgang-M. Auer
Edited
by Angelika
What do children need for eurythmy?
> breathing
See page 4 for full description.     234 pages, perfect-bound.
     $22
To ensure
safe contact with the floor, the children should have
• Repetition and extension
non-slip gym or eurythmy shoes, non-slip socks or alternatively
> body memory
(Second Edition) do eurythmy with bare feet. Ordinary socks or slippers do not pro• Clear structure, rituals and moments of rest
vide sufficient
grip. In some
kindergartens the children have colored
A Collection of Resources, Insights, and Tools
for Waldorf
Educators
> trust, feeling safe
eurythmy
tunics.
This
creates
a soothing uniformity and aesthetic
Edited by Nancy Blanning
• Joyous underlying mood
and underlines the fact that this session stands out from the daily
> wellbeingSee page 4 for full description.    
routine. Since this requires additional efforts, it depends entirely on
188 pages, spiral-bound.     $25
the possibilities in the individual kindergarten and the views of the
educators; it is by no means obligatory!

First Grade Readiness

Child Development Year by Year
Edited by Holly Koteen Soulé

A room or area in the kindergarten is cleared and prepared for
See
page 3 for full description.     20 pages, saddle-stitched.      .
the eurythmy session. A ‘free space’ is created, both literally and
$5 individual copy (includes shipping in the U.S.)
figuratively. Because kindergarten groups now tend to accommo/ $10 for bundle of 5
date a wider age-range, including children from 2 to 6 years, eurythmists
and kindergarten
teachers
need subtle
forms
of agreeThe
Developing
Child:
The First
Seven
Years
ment
in
order
to
create
this
‘time-space’
for
eurythmy
that
stands
Edited by Susan Howard
out from the everyday routine. The eurythmist, who guides the
See page 2 for full description.    136 pages, perfect-bound.     
children through the movements of the story, is responsible for
$20
choosing and conveying the contents in a way that is suited to
the given situation. The kindergarten teacher stays in the background but is nonetheless, as the familiar caregiver who knows
the children well, co-responsible for the group. By joining in with

4

From Eurythmy in Kindergarten

13

Hand Gesture Games by Wilma Ellersiek
Giving Love–Bringing Joy

Hand Gesture Games and Lullabies in the Mood of the Fifth
Wilma Ellersiek, translated and edited by Lyn and Kundry Willwerth

L

oving contact with children helps them “to establish a careful, nurturing relation with plants,
animals, people, and things in their surroundings,” and movement leads them to a keen
awareness of their important place in all of it. Also available: Giving Love–Bringing Joy
Companion CD; an audio resource to complement the book. 
• 110 pages, spiral-bound, illustrated.      ISBN 978-0-9796232-6-4      $28 / $37 with companion CD
/ CD only $11

Dancing Hand, Trotting Pony

Hand Gesture Games, Songs & Movement Games for Children
in Kindergarten & the Lower Grades
Wilma Ellersiek, edited and translated by Kundry and Lyn Willwerth

T

hese happy games for the dancing, playing hand fit to the spoken word in poetry
and song. They stimulate the speech center in the child’s brain and promote speech
development. A second group of games portrays animals. 
•  162 pages, perfect-bound, illustrated. ISBN 978-1-936849-41-3      $28

Gesture Games for Spring and Summer

Hand Gesture Games, Songs & Movement Games for Children
in Kindergarten & the Lower Grades
Wilma Ellersiek, translated and edited by Lyn and Kundry Willwerth

A

volume of 32 songs and gesture games, inspired by nature and children themselves—to lead
teachers, parents, and children into joyful participation with nature.  .
Also available: Gesture Games Companion CD, an audio resource to complement both Gesture
Games books.  
•  138 pages, spiral-bound, illustrated.     ISBN 978-0-9722238-0-5      $28 / $41 with
Companion CD / CD only $16

Y

Gesture Games Two-Book and CD Set: Gesture Games for
Spring and Summer and Gesture Games for Autumn and Winter.     $60

Gesture Games for Autumn and Winter

Hand Gesture Games, Songs & Movement Games for Children
in Kindergarten & the Lower Grades
Wilma Ellersiek, translated and edited by Lyn and Kundry Willwerth

T

hrough games in this book we can experience the blowing of the autumn wind, the fog
hanging in the air, and the earth getting ready for winter.  .
Also available: Gesture Games Companion CD; an audio resource to complement both Gesture Games books.      .
•  146 pages, spiral-bound, illustrated.      ISBN 978-0-9722238-9-8      $28 / $41 with Companion CD / CD only $16

Y

Wilma Ellersiek Sets .

All four books in the Wilma Ellersiek series:    $90  .
All four books plus both compact discs:    $115

14

From Kindergarten into School
Early Childhood Wisdom: A Journey Through the Playgroup Year
Ebba Bodame and Meg Quinlisk
See page 12 for full description.     114 pages, perfect-bound.    $25

The Singing, Playing Kindergarten
Daniel Udo de Haes, translated by Barbara Mees

B

y the author of The Creative Word, this book takes up the question of the nature and significance of
traditional singing games, and how they can be played in an age-appropriate way with young children.   
Delightful examples from the author’s Dutch heritage are included, many newly translated into English.    
•  168 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-936849-29-1      $22

Please, Can We Play Games? Joyful Interactions with Young Children
Ruth Ker
See page 2 for full description.     135 pages, perfect-bound.     $25

The Journey of the “I” into Life

A Final Destination or a Path Toward Freedom?
Lectures From the 2012 International Waldorf Early Childhood Conference at
the Goetheanum
Edited by Nancy Blanning    
See page 11 for full description.     78 pages, perfect-bound.     $12

Waldorf Early Childhood Education: An Introductory Reader
Edited by Shannon Honigblum
See page 2 for full description.     282 pages, perfect-bound.     $25

Developmental Signatures

Core Values and Practices in Waldorf Education for Children Ages 3–9
Edited by David Mitchell
See page 2 for full description.     158 pages, perfect-bound.     $20

WECAN Cover Art Prints for the Home and Classroom
Sheila Harrington
See page 31 for full description.     $10 / individual print      $25 / 3-print set

From Kindergarten into the Grades
Insights from Rudolf Steiner

Selected and edited by Ruth Ker
See page 4 for full description.     120 pages, perfect-bound.     $14

Eurythmy in Kindergarten
Working group of the Professional Eurythmy Association
See page 1 for full description.     28 pages, saddle-stitched.     $10 for individual copy
/ $30 for bundle of 5

Therapeutic Story Collections
Susan Perrow
See page 19 for full descriptions and prices.

15

From Kindergarten into School cont’d
The World of Fairy Tales
Daniel Udo de Haes
See page 5 for full description.     138 pages, perfect-bound.     $20

Supporting the Sense of Life:

Nurturing well-being in young children and the adults who care for them
Edited by Nancy Blanning
See page 5 for full description.     144 pages, perfect-bound.     $18

A Child’s Seasonal Treasury
Betty Jones
See page 8 for full description.     139 pages, perfect-bound.     $35

Guidelines for Observing School Readiness
See page 4 for full description.     12 pages, saddle-stitched.     
$25 for bundle of 5

Healthy Development Today
Childhood Falls Silent

The Loss of Speech and How We Need to Foster Speaking and Communication
in the Electronic Age
Rainer Patzlaff

T

his booklet gives a strong picture of the loss of speech and language abilities in children today,
explains why technically transmitted speech diminishes brain function, and encourages us to
counter it with life-giving, humanly connected speech.  Published by the Steiner Schools Fellowship.   
•  19 pages, saddle-stitched.     $7

Crisis in the Kindergarten

Why Children Need to Play in School
Edward Miller and Joan Almon

A

s academics and standardized testing are crowding early childhood education, social and
technological trends are also undermining creative play.  Published by the Alliance for Childhood.
•  71 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-0-9823751-0-5     $12.50

Multiculturalism in Waldorf Education
Waldorf Multi-Cultural Committee

T

his issue of the Waldorf Multi-Cultural Committee Newsletter was published jointly by the Waldorf
Kindergarten Association and the Association of Waldorf Schools in North America to address issues of
embracing diversity in the kindergarten. Contents include: Cultural Diversity and the Universal Human by Joan
Almon * Folktales from African, Asian, and Native American traditions * Multiculturalism in the Kindergarten
* Waldorf in the Public Sector.
•  46 pages, saddle-stitched.     $7

16

Sexual Abuse of Children
Dr. Michaela Glöckler

T

his brief study addresses the needs of the victim and provides an insightful view of the perpetrator.  .
A reprint of this article is included in The Young Child in the World Today (see below).
•  16 pages, saddle-stitched.     $7

The Young Child in the World Today
Edited by Susan Howard

A

rticles on helping the young child meet the challenges of today’s world. Contents include: New
Health Problems of Children and Youth  * Sexual Abuse: Understanding, Prevention & Treatment  .
* ADHD: A Challenge for Our Time  * Concerning Restless Children  * Violence and Electronic Media  .
* TV and ADD  * Child Development and Television.
•  86 pages, perfect-bound.    ISBN 978-1-936849-06-2     $20

Supporting the Sense of Life: Nurturing well-being in young children
and the adults who care for them
Edited by Nancy Blanning
See page 5 for full description.     144 pages, perfect-bound.     $18

Beginning Well: Empathy from the Very Beginning
Pia Dögl, Elke Maria Rischke, Ute Strub
Supporting the Sense of Life
Nurturing well-being in young children and
the adults who care for them
Edited by Nancy Blanning

See page 8 for full description.     148 pages, perfect-bound.     $30

Child of Nature
Rikke Rosengren

N

ature has a unique potential as a platform for children to grow and experiment. Child of Nature
emphasizes children’s curiosity, their natural need for movement, and how to optimize the
possibilities for children’s development outdoors. Parents, teachers, and care-givers will learn practical
ways to give children the chance for adventurous play and sensory stimulation, and thus to support a
pedagogical foundation for education that is based on children’s healthy development. Beautifully
illustrated with over 180 color photographs and drawings. .
•  180 pages, perfect-bound.
ISBN 978-87-996874-5-9      $29

The Journey of the “I” into Life

A Final Destination or a Path Toward Freedom? Lectures From the 2012
International Waldorf Early Childhood Conference at the Goetheanum
Edited by Nancy Blanning
See page 11 for full description.     78 pages, perfect-bound.     $12

The Developing Child The First Seven Years
Edited by Susan Howard
See page 2 for full description.     136 pages, perfect-bound.     $20

Same Light, Many Candles: Working with Vulnerable Children and Mothers
within Toxically Stressed Communities

See page 4 for full description.     160 pages, perfect-bound.     $17

17

Healthy Development Today cont’d
Education: Health for Life
Michaela Glöckler, Stefan Langhammer, Christof Wiechert
See page 5 for full description.     360 pages, perfect-bound.     $25

The Seven Life Processes:

Understanding and Supporting Them in Home, Kindergarten, and School
Philipp Gelitz and Almuth Strehlow, translated by Nina Kuettel
See page 12 for full description.     177 pages, perfect-bound.     $22

Thespace
Child
from
Birth
to Three
build a kind of protective
between
heaven
and earth
where in Waldorf Education and Child Care
(Second
Edition)
they strengthen themselves.
From
out of this space, as the stories
unfold, they meet theRainer
‘world’. Patzlaff, Claudia McKeen, Ina von Mackensen, Claudia Grah-Wittich,
Time stream

translated by Margaret Saar

See page 2 for full description.     98 pages, perfect-bound.    $22

As we stride, stomp and dance along with the spoken words
in the rhythm of the syllables, we follow the laws of streaming
Understanding Child Development:
time. In eurythmy, we immerse ourselves in this stream of music
Steiner’s
Essential
Principles
for Waldorf Education
and speech. The movements
flow,
breathe, and
are permeable.
Edited
by Angelika
Wolfgang-M.
Auer
Vigorous body-oriented
movements
are heldWiehl,
in positions,
however, but are released again
or
transition
rhythmically
into
the
next
See page 4 for full description.      234 pages, perfect-bound.     $22
movement.

BuoyancyYoung Children’s Drawings as a Mirror

Carriedof
by Development
the vitalizing (life) forces of the spoken language
Christhilde
Blume
and a mood of cheerfulness
and joy of living, the body becomes
light. We begin
to feel13
thefor
air full
around
us. Arms and hands
turn
into
See page
description.    72
pages,
perfect-bound.
    $15
wings that carry us. Early years eurythmy gives inner buoyancy;
it can ‘overcome a certain heaviness in the limbs [that] everyone
today experiences.’ [34]

From Eurythmy in Kindergarten

18

19

Therapeutic Story Collections by Susan Perrow

W

ECAN is pleased to offer these titles by therapeutic storyteller Susan Perrow, published in England
by Hawthorn Press.
Susan Perrow is a storyteller, teacher-trainer, parent educator, and consultant. She runs therapeutic story-writing seminars
from China to Africa, Europe to America, and across her sun-drenched land of Australia.

An A-Z Collection of Behaviour Tales
Susan Perrow

F

rom Angry Ant to Zestless Zebra, this collection offers story medicine as a creative strategy for
parenting, teaching, and counseling. Telling the right story at the right time can help children face
challenges and change behavior. Following the alphabet from A to Z, each behavior is identified in the
story title: angry, anxious, bullying, demanding . . . and much more. The stories, both humorous and
serious, are suitable for children aged 3 to 9 years, and for the child in every adult! The stories can be
told or adapted, turned into home-made picture books or puppet shows, or used for creating new tales. 
Lovingly illustrated.
•  144 pages, perfect-bound.      ISBN 978-1-907359-86-6      $28

Healing Stories for Challenging Behaviour
Susan Perrow

H

ealing Stories for Challenging Behaviour brings together the fruits of Susan Perrow’s work in
storymaking. It is richly illustrated with lively anecdotes drawn from parents and teachers who
have discovered how the power of story can help resolve a range of common childhood behaviours
and situations such as separation anxiety, bullying, sibling rivalry, nightmares and grieving.
• 300 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-903458-78-5      $30

Therapeutic Storytelling
Susan Perrow

W

orking with imaginative journeys and the mystery and magic of metaphor, Susan Perrow
has developed the art of therapeutic storytelling for children’s challenging behavior and
difficult situations. This treasury of 101 new healing stories address a range of issues—from unruly
behavior to grieving, anxiety, lack of confidence, bullying, teasing, nightmares, intolerance, inappropriate
talk, toileting,  bedwetting, and much more. The stories also have the potential for nurturing positive
values. This resource will help you create your own therapeutic stories, find suitable behavior stories
for children, explore the use of healing stories for challenging situations in the world, develop your
storytelling skills using useful tips and anecdotes, draw on modern and traditional wisdom tales from
around the world, and more.
•  252 pages, perfect-bound. ISBN 978-1-907359-15-6      $37

Stories to Light the Night:

A grief and loss collection for children, families and communities
Susan Perrow

T

his book offers story medicine for children, families and communities at times of grieving,
loss and separation. As well as many original stories from Susan Perrow, there are stories
from different countries and cultures worldwide by writers from a diversity of professions and
backgrounds. Each story includes a description of who the story was written for, the age group and
the situation. Using the power of metaphor and imaginative story journeys, combined with the
sensitive art of listening, the stories in the collection offer a light in the night.
•  226 pages, perfect-bound. ISBN 978-1-912480-27-2      $27

19

Activities
Play
Play With Us: Social Games for Young Children
Freya Jaffke, translated by Nina Kuettel

O

ffered in English for the first time! With games for indoors and outdoors, this small but rich
collection will soon be an essential part of every early childhood educator’s toolkit. Original
illustrations.   .
•  80 pages, perfect-bound.    ISBN 978-1-936849-33-8      $18

Supporting Self-directed Play in Steiner/Waldorf
Early Childhood Education
Renate Long-Breipohl / Photographs by Paulene Hanna and Sandra Busch

D

rawing on research originally conducted in Australia, Renate Long-Breipohl indicates a path
that all early childhood educators can travel in their journey towards a deeper understanding
of children’s play.      
•  50 pages, full-color photographs, saddle-stitched.     ISBN 978-0-9816159-9-8     $18

Toy Making: Simple Playthings to Make for Children
Gun Lee Blue
See page 5 for full description.     84 pages, full-color illustrations, perfect-bound.     $22

The Singing, Playing Kindergarten
Daniel Udo de Haes, translated by Barbara Mees
See page 15 for full description.     168 pages, perfect-bound.     $22

Dancing Hand, Trotting Pony

Hand Gesture Games, Songs & Movement Games for Children
in Kindergarten & the Lower Grades
Wilma Ellersiek, edited and translated by Kundry and Lyn Willwerth
See page 14 for full description.     162 pages, illustrated, perfect-bound.     $28

On the Play of the Child (Second Edition)

Indications by Rudolf Steiner for Working with Young Children with Five
Lectures from the 2005 International Waldorf Early Childhood Conference
Edited by Freya Jaffke
See page 2 for full description.     140 pages, perfect-bound.     $14

A Child’s Seasonal Treasury
Betty Jones
See page 8 for full description.     139 pages, perfect-bound.     $35

Early Childhood Wisdom: A Journey Through the Playgroup Year
Ebba Bodame and Meg Quinlisk
See page 12 for full description.     114 pages, perfect-bound.     $25

Singing and Speaking the Child into Life

Please, Can We Play Games?

Susan Weber, Nancy Macalaster, Jane Swain

Joyful Interactions with Young Children

See page 3 for full description.     136 pages, perfect-bound.     $22

Ruth Ker
See page 2 for full description.     135 pages, perfect-bound.     $25

20

Movement
Let Us Form a Ring
Edited by Nancy Foster

A

n anthology of daily songs, circle plays, and singing games for the seasons, birthdays, mealtimes,
and bedtime. Published by Acorn Hill Waldorf Nursery & Kindergarten.  .
Also available: Companion CD; features 87 tracks on two discs.  .
•  69 pages, spiral-bound.     $20 / with Companion CD: $37 / CD only: $20

Dancing As We Sing
Edited by Nancy Foster

S

easonal circle plays and traditional singing games: the sequel to Let Us Form A Ring.  .
Published by Acorn Hill Waldorf Nursery & Kindergarten.  .
Also available: Companion CD; features 67 tracks on one disc. 
•  69 pages, spiral-bound.     $20 / with Companion CD: $32 / CD only: $15

Y
Y

Let Us Form a Ring/Dancing as We Sing 2-book Set:   $30
Let Us Form a Ring/Dancing as We Sing 2-book,
2-CD Set:   $65

Let’s Dance and Sing!

Freya Jaffke, translated by Nina Kuettel

A

collection of lively pentatonic games, verses, and dances to give children the joy of
singing and playing together and experience their environment through all the seasons
of the year in a rich and formed way. This companion to Freya Jaffke’s Play with Us, also
available from WECAN, is suitable for home to nursery to kindergarten.     .
•  118 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-936849-36-9      $18

Movement Journeys and Circle Adventures, Volume One

Movement Enrichment With a Therapeutic Approach for Early Childhood
Nancy Blanning and Laurie Clark

A

set of imaginative story/song sequences with suggestions for movement to lead children into healthy
mastery of their bodies, by two experienced therapeutic educators.	
Published by Nancy Blanning and Laurie Clark. • 113 pages, spiral-bound.      $22

Movement Journeys and Circle Adventures, Volume Two
Nancy Blanning and Laurie Clark

A

collection of all new material, plus a reprint of useful essays on the twelve senses and sensory
development, building upon the foundation established in Volume One. There are new sections
on movement to nursery rhymes, bean bag imaginations for young children, and some pedagogical
contemplation on what stands behind the visible movements and activities we do to support the child’s
incarnation.      .
•  154 pages, spiral-bound.      $28

Movement for the Young Child

A Handbook for Eurythmists and Kindergarten Teachers
Estelle Bryer

F

ormerly available as Eurythmy for the Young Child, Estelle Bryer’s treasury of stories, songs, verses,
and games is intended for use in the kindergarten circle time as well as the eurythmy lesson.    .
•  119 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-936849-02-4      $22

21

Movement cont’d
Dancing Hand, Trotting Pony

Hand Gesture Games, Songs & Movement Games for Children in Kindergarten & the Lower Grades
Wilma Ellersiek, edited and translated by Kundry and Lyn Willwerth
See page 14 for full description.     162 pages, illustrated, perfect-bound.     $28

Gesture Games for Spring and Summer

Hand Gesture Games, Songs & Movement Games for Children in Kindergarten & the Lower Grades
Wilma Ellersiek, translated and edited by Lyn and Kundry Willwerth
See page 14 for full description.     138 pages, illustrated, spiral-bound.     $28 / $41 with Companion CD / CD only $16

Y

Gesture Games Two-Book and CD Set: Gesture Games for Spring and Summer and Gesture Games

for Autumn and Winter.    $60

Gesture Games for Autumn and Winter

Hand Gesture Games, Songs & Movement Games for Children in Kindergarten & the Lower Grades
Wilma Ellersiek, translated and edited by Lyn and Kundry Willwerth
See page 14 for full description.     146 pages, illustrated, spiral-bound.     $28 / $41 with Companion CD / CD only $16

Y

Wilma Ellersiek Sets .

All four books in the Wilma Ellersiek series:   $90  .
All four books plus both compact discs:   $115

Giving Love–Bringing Joy

Hand Gesture Games and Lullabies in the Mood of the Fifth
Wilma Ellersiek, translated and edited by Lyn and Kundry Willwerth
Also available:
centers us and, with the dual touch experience, it enhances our
Giving Love–Bringing
Companion
CD; an audio
body-awarenessJoy
and consequently
our self-awareness.
resource to complement the book. 
of sounds and movements
See page 14Harmony
for full description.     .
As
the
children
move with the     .
eurythmy gestures they can en110 pages, illustrated, spiral-bound.
ter into these forms with their whole body and relate to or trans$28 / $37 with Companion CD  / CD only $11

form themselves into the world around them, the different realms
of nature, plants, animals and seasons of the year. They seem to
imitate and move the eurythmy gestures of the speech sounds
naturally. As they perform them, they continuously shape the
air around them, getting their own life forces to move. The lively
Ruth Ker alternation between the musical and clear vowel forms and the
plastic-dynamic
consonant movements, and between moving in
See page 2 for
full description.      .
one place and moving rhythmically around the room, make early
135 pages, perfect-bound.     $25
years eurythmy a most harmonious form of movement. Like the
breathing process, early years eurythmy aims to oscillate between
opposites: quick and slow, loud and soft, big and small, in and
out. The rhythmic changes between contraction and expansion
regulate the children’s rhythm of pulse and breathing and can
Ebba Bodame and Meg Quinlisk strengthen the chest area, the center of the body.

Please, Can We Play Games?

Joyful Interactions with Young Children

Early Childhood Wisdom: A Journey Through
the Playgroup Year

See page 12 for full description.     114 pages, perfect-bound.     $25

Eurythmy in Kindergarten

Early years eurythmy promotes
body awareness and certainty

of movement
Working group of the Professional Eurythmy
Association
buoyancy and harmonization
of breathing
See page 1 for full description.     28 pages,
saddle-stitched.    
$10 for individual copy / $30 for bundle imagination
of 5 and creativity

22

> level of life forces
> emotional level

the feeling for language and range
of vocabulary
the experience of the unity
of thinking, feeling andFrom
doing

> physical level

> cognitive level

> general
of self
Eurythmy
in sense
Kindergarten

a sense of calm and concentration

> (‘I’-) presence

the readiness for relationships

> social resonance

Music
A Day Full of Song

Work Songs from a Waldorf Kindergarten
Karen Lonsky

K

aren Lonsky offers 42 original songs in the mood of the fifth created to form a delightful and
healing way to carry children through the kindergarten day.  Also available: Companion CD. .
  •  64 pages, perfect-bound.     978-1-936849-28-4      $15 / Companion CD: $8

Merrily We Sing

Original Songs in the Mood of the Fifth
Composed by Ilian Willwerth

T

his collection of charming, playful songs and singing games will be a welcome addition to every
home and classroom.      .
•  40 pages, saddle-stitched. ISBN 978-1-936849-22-2     $15

The Mood of the Fifth

A Musical Approach to Early Childhood
Edited by Nancy Foster

A

wide range of perspectives on the theme of music in the mood of the fifth.
•  172 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-936849-21-5     $20

Let’s Dance and Sing!
Freya Jaffke, translated by Nina Kuettel
See page 21 for full description.     118 pages, perfect-bound.     $18

Let Us Form a Ring
Edited by Nancy Foster
See page 21 for full description.     69 pages, spiral-bound.     $20 / $37 with Companion CD
/ CD only $20

The Singing, Playing Kindergarten
Daniel Udo de Haes, translated by Barbara Mees
See page 15 for full description.     168 pages, perfect-bound.     $22

Pentatonic Delight
Mary Thienes Schünemann

T

his inspired collection of pentatonic songs has a warm, soothing, enveloping quality flowing from
beautiful melodies that speak of the joys and mystery of childhood, from playing and frolicking in
nature to peaceful moments before sleep. This collection, drawn from Mary Thienes Schünemann’s
vast repertoire of children’s music, includes musical notation and lyrics for lullabies, playful tunes,
classics, originals, and traditional tunes from around the world. A CD of recorded music to support
singers of all ages is also included. Published by Naturally You Can Sing, beautifully illustrated by Meg
Chittenden and Lura Shwarz-Smith.
•  42 pages, spiral-bound, with black and white illustrations. Includes CD.      $25

23

Music cont’d
Sleep Baby Sleep: Lullabies from Around the World
International Association of Steiner/Waldorf Early Childhood Education (IASWECE)

T

he music collected in this book and CD set will send little ones to sleep in a golden bed of clouds in
Estonia, awaken in the imagination a troll mother singing for her babies in Sweden as well as cows
in the clover and more, all under the sun, moon, and stars… such are the images from this enchanting
collection of traditional lullabies from 24 countries. The accompanying CD, with songs sung in the
original languages, offers support for parents and teachers who want to learn the songs by heart.
• 31 pages, saddle-stitched, paperback book and audio CD.     $22

Please, Can We Play Games?

Joyful Interactions with Young Children
Ruth Ker
See page 2 for full description.     135 pages, perfect-bound.     $25

Singing and Speaking the Child into Life
Susan Weber, Nancy Macalaster, Jane Swain
See page 3 for full description.     136 pages, perfect-bound.     $22

For the Home
For the Children of the World

Stories & Recipes from the International Association for Steiner/Waldorf
Early Childhood Education
Edited by Louise deForest / Illustrations by Gudrid Malmsten

T

his book gathers 24 delightful stories from all corners of the globe by representatives of the 29
member Associations that are part of IASWECE, the International Association for Steiner/Waldorf
Early Childhood Education, along with 10 delicious recipes. All proceeds from the sale of this
book will support IASWECE’s work on behalf of Waldorf early childhood education around the
world.      .
•  146 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-936849-05-5     $16

Tell Me a Story

Stories from the Waldorf Early Childhood Association of North America
Edited by Louise deForest / Illustrations by Deborah Grieder and Jo Valens
See page 3 for full description.      276 pages, perfect-bound.      $25

Tell Me Another Story
Edited by Louise deForest
See page 3 for full description.     260 pages, perfect-bound.     $25

Truer Than True: A World of Fairy Tales for the Waldorf Kindergarten
Edited by Holly Koteen Soulé

See page 1 for full description.      142 pages, perfect-bound.    $25

A Child’s Seasonal Treasury
Betty Jones
See page 8 for full description.     139 pages, perfect-bound.      $35

24

Simply Sourdough: Baking great whole-grain breads and more
Lory Widmer-Hess

T

his book aims to keep it simple and give you just the essentials. Create your own rye starter, bake
a great whole-grain loaf with it, and make other baked goods with the same starter including
English muffins, pancakes, muffins, and crackers. The goal of Simply Sourdough is to demystify the
process of making sourdough and help you to feel confident and successful, so that you too can say,
“Sourdough is simple!”
•  72 pages, perfect-bound. ISBN 978-1-936849-51-2      $10

Dancing Hand, Trotting Pony Hand Gesture Games, Songs & Movement
Games for Children in Kindergarten & the Lower Grades

Wilma Ellersiek, edited and translated by Kundry and Lyn Willwerth
See page 14 for full description.     162 pages, illustrated, perfect-bound.      $28

What Color is the Wind?

A Feel Guide to the Out-of-Doors for Parents with Young Children

ropriate
hild—his
rticipate
ain with
ended to
ng child.

om birth
f Steiner
ull-color
pathetic
able play
leep and
Essential
eking to
d’s needs.

Beginning Well
CARE FOR THE CHILD FROM BIRTH TO AGE THREE

DÖGL, RISCHKE, STRUB

is a
pist
with
r
her
l work
on
ood
nd in
ler
theory
.

Together,
the authors
founded a home
for neglected
children in
Berlin, Germany,
based on the
holistic approach
of Rudolf Steiner
and Emmi Pikler.

BEGINNING WELL

are fundamental
ughout their lives.

Ed Bieber

A

Waldorf parent of six with over 40 years’ experience as a naturalist/educator, Ed Bieber
sums up his thoughts on exploring nature in five words: Get outside. With your children. 
Activities for each season of the year combine Ed’s inimitable sense of humor with his deep
love for the outdoors.    Published by Ed Bieber.
•  68 pages, illustrated, hardcover, spiral-bound.     ISBN 978-0-615-53220-2      $20

Beginning Well: Empathy from the Very Beginning
Pia Dögl, Elke Maria Rischke, Ute Strub
EMPATHY FROM THE VERY BEGINNING

See page 8 for full description.     148 pages, perfect-bound.      $30

Pia Dögl, Elke Maria Rischke and Ute Strub

Cosmic Child Inspired Writings from the Threshold of Birth
Edited and Introduced by Eve Olive
See page 10 for full description.     183 pages, perfect-bound.     $20

WECAN Cover Art Prints for the Home and Classroom
Sheila Harrington
See page 31 for full description.      $10 / individual print      $25 / 3-print set

Mother-Child Art Prints
Sherri Gionet
See page 31 for full description.      $10 for individual print / $18 for set of 2

Five Golden Keys
Helle Heckmann
See page 6 for full description.      90 pages, perfect-bound.     $24

Pentatonic Delight
Mary Thienes Schünemann
See page 23 for full description.     42 pages, spiral-bound. Includes CD.     $25

Therapeutic Story Collections
Susan Perrow
See page 19 for full descriptions and prices.

25

For the Home cont’d
Gesture Games for Autumn and Winter

Hand Gesture Games, Songs & Movement Games for Children in Kindergarten
& the Lower Grades
Wilma Ellersiek, translated and edited by Lyn and Kundry Willwerth
See page 14 for full description.     146 pages, illustrated, spiral-bound.     $28 / $41 with Companion CD      
/ CD only $16

Gesture Games for Spring and Summer

Hand Gesture Games, Songs & Movement Games for Children in Kindergarten
& the Lower Grades
Wilma Ellersiek, translated and edited by Lyn and Kundry Willwerth

See page 14 for full description.     138 pages, illustrated, spiral-bound.     $28 / $41 with Companion
CD / CD only $16

Y

Gesture Games Two-Book and CD Set: Gesture Games for Spring
and Summer and Gesture Games for Autumn and Winter.     $60

Walking with Our Children: The Parent as Companion and Guide
Nancy Blanning
See page 8 for full description.     75 pages, perfect-bound.     $14

In a Nutshell

Dialogues with Parents at Acorn Hill, A Waldorf Kindergarten
Edited by Nancy Foster
Published by Acorn Hill Waldorf Nursery & Kindergarten.
See page 7 for full description.     94 pages, perfect-bound.     $18

A Day Full of Song

Work Songs from a Waldorf Kindergarten
Karen Lonsky
See page 23 for full description.     .
64 pages, perfect-bound.     $15 / Companion CD $8

Giving Love–Bringing Joy

Hand Gesture Games and Lullabies in the Mood of the Fifth  .

Wilma Ellersiek, translated and edited by Lyn and Kundry Willwerth .

Also available: Giving Love–Bringing Joy Companion CD; an audio resource to complement the book.  .
See page 14 for full description.     110 pages, illustrated, spiral-bound.      $28 / $37 with Companion CD  .
/ CD only $11

Sleep Baby Sleep: Lullabies from Around the World
International Association of Steiner/Waldorf Early Childhood Education
See page 24 for full description.     Paperback book and audio CD.      $22

Toy Making: Simple Playthings to Make for Children
Gun Lee Blue
See page 5 for full description.      84 pages, full-color illustrations, perfect-bound.      $22

26

In Nature through the Seasons
Nøkken, A Garden For Children (Second Edition)
Helle Heckmann
See page 7 for full description.     116 pages, perfect-bound.     $18

Early Childhood Wisdom: A Journey Through the Playgroup Year
Ebba Bodame and Meg Quinlisk
See page 12 for full description.     114 pages, perfect-bound.     $25

A Child’s Seasonal Treasury
Written, compiled, and illustrated by Betty Jones
See page 8 for full description.     139 pages, perfect-bound.     $35

Gesture Games for Autumn and Winter

Hand Gesture Games, Songs & Movement Games for Children in Kindergarten & the Lower Grades
Wilma Ellersiek, translated and edited by Lyn and Kundry Willwerth

Also available: Gesture Games Companion CD; an audio resource to complement both Gesture Games Spring and Summer,
Autumn and Winter books.   .
See page 14 for full description.     146 pages, illustrated, spiral-bound.     $28 / $41 with Companion CD / CD only $16

Gesture Games for Spring and Summer

Hand Gesture Games, Songs & Movement Games for Children in Kindergarten & the Lower Grades
Wilma Ellersiek, translated and edited by Lyn and Kundry Willwerth
Also available: Gesture Games Companion CD; an audio resource to complement both Gesture Games Spring and Summer,
Autumn and Winter books. 
See page 14 for full description.     138 pages, illustrated, spiral-bound.     $28 / $41 with Companion CD / CD only $16

Y

Gesture Games Two-Book and CD Set: Gesture Games for Spring and
Summer and Gesture Games for Autumn and Winter.    $60

The Seasonal Festivals in Early Childhood
Seeking the Universally Human
Edited by Nancy Foster

T

his bountiful collection of articles, stories, songs, circles, and puppet plays provides thoughtful
reflections on the cycle of the year and the nature of each season, along with many practical ideas
and materials to bring into the classroom. .
•  161 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-0-9796232-9-5      $20

What Color is the Wind?

A Feel Guide to the Out-of-Doors for Parents with Young Children
Ed Bieber
Published by Ed Bieber.

See page 25 for full description.     68 pages, perfect-bound.     $20

The Little Series and individual books
See page 9 for entire series.

A Year in the Woods: Reflections on Leading an Outdoor Parent-and-Child Group
Margaret Madeline Loescher
See page 8 for full description.      77 pages, perfect-bound.      $18

27

Language, Storytelling, and Puppetry
The Healing Power of Story
The Creative Word

The Young Child’s Experience of Language and Stories
Daniel Udo de Haes

A

fascinating journey into the consciousness of the very young child. Toddlers need understanding and
support as they transition from wordless communion with the world to interaction through human
language. Dutch educator Daniel Udo de Haes brings guidance and gentle help.     .
•  86 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-936849-24-6 $16

A Lifetime of Joy
Bronja Zahlingen

A

treasure trove of nourishment is found in this collection that Bronja gathered over her many
years of work with children and the adults who care for them. It also includes her wise words on
movement, language, gesture, and the value of puppetry in the life of the young child.
•  113 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-0-9722238-6-7     $18

Childhood Falls Silent

The Loss of Speech and How We Need to Foster Speaking and Communication
in the Electronic Age
Rainer Patzlaff
See page 16 for full description.     19 pages, saddle-stitched.     $7

A Child’s Seasonal Treasury
Betty Jones
See page 8 for full description.     139 pages, perfect-bound.     $35

For the Children of the World

Stories & Recipes from the International Association for Steiner/Waldorf
Early Childhood Education
Edited by Louise deForest / Illustrations by Gudrid Malmsten   
See page 24 for full description.     146 pages, perfect-bound.     $16

Ellersiek Books and Audio CDs

See page 14 for the complete set of Wilma Ellersiek materials.

Tell Me a Story

Stories from the Waldorf early Childhood Association of North America
Edited by Louise deForest / Illustrations by Deborah Grieder and Jo Valens
See page 3 for full description.     276 pages, perfect-bound.     $25

Early Childhood Wisdom: A Journey Through the Playgroup Year
Ebba Bodame and Meg Quinlisk
See page 12 for full description.     114 pages, perfect-bound.     $25

Tell Me Another Story
Edited by Louise deForest
See page 3 for full description.     260 pages, perfect-bound.     $25

28

Truer Than True: A World of Fairy Tales for the Waldorf Kindergarten
Edited by Holly Koteen Soulé

See page 1 for full description.      142 pages, perfect-bound.   $25

The Picture Language of Folktales
Friedel Lenz
See page 1 for full description.     283 pages, perfect-bound.   $25

The World of Fairy Tales
Daniel Udo de Haes
See page 5 for full description.     
138 pages, perfect-bound.      $20

Therapeutic Story Collections
Susan Perrow
See page 19 for full descriptions and prices.

Handwork and Puppetry
First Steps In Natural Dyeing
Joan Almon

R

ecipes and resources for coloring fabric with
plant dyes from Joan Almon, WECAN founder  .
and co-founder of the Alliance for Childhood.      
•  26 pages, spiral-bound.      
ISBN 978-1-936849-10-9       $12

From Truer Than True

Plays for Puppets
Bronja Zahlingen

R

hymes and stories for puppet plays — collected, created and adapted by Bronja Zahlingen.  .
A greatly expanded version of this book is available as A Lifetime of Joy.
•  62 pages, perfect-bound.      $10

The Rainbow Puppet Theatre Book
Fourteen Classic Puppet Plays
Estelle Bryer

P

uppet plays by the esteemed Estelle Bryer.
•  166 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-936849-20-8      $22

A Lifetime of Joy
Bronja Zahlingen
See page 28 for full description.      113 pages, perfect-bound.      $18

Toy Making: Simple Playthings to Make for Children
Gun Lee Blue
See page 5 for full description.      84 pages, perfect-bound.      $22

29

Other Resources
Recursos en español
Juegos de Gestos de Mano
Wilma Ellersiek, translated by Michael Kranawetvogl / Published by Editorial Rudolf Steiner

A

Spanish translation of selections from several volumes of gesture games by Wilma Ellersiek.  .
This edition was produced in collaboration with Editorial El Liceo, Spain. Language teachers  .
in the early grades, as well as Spanish-speaking parents and early childhood teachers, will welcome this
lively collection. Proceeds benefit the work of IASWECE on behalf of children around the world.   .
•  134 pages, perfect-bound.     ISBN 978-1-936849-07-9      $25

El Desarollo del Niño y la Educación Preescolar Waldorf
Edited and translated by Louise deForest

L

ouise selected six essential, fundamental articles for Waldorf early childhood educators by
Joan Almon, Joop van Dam, Helmut von Kügelgen, Susan Howard, Roberto Trostli, and Freya
Jaffke. We hope this little volume will become a valuable resource for our colleagues in Mexico
and elsewhere in the Spanish speaking world.      •  40 pages, saddle-stitched.     $7

Para Los Niños del Mundo:

Cuentos y recetas de la Asociación Internacíonal para la Educación Infantil
Published by Editorial Rudolf Steiner

A

new Spanish edition of our book For the Children of the World (see page 8), produced in
association with Editorial Rudolf Steiner, Madrid.  Proceeds benefit the work of IASWECE on
behalf of children around the world.      •  156 pages, perfect-bound. ISBN 978-84928434-9-7      $16

El Desarrollo del Niño Año por Año
Edited by Holly Koteen-Soulè

P

ublished in English as Child Development Year by Year, now available in Spanish. This simple,
friendly pamphlet discusses how Waldorf early childhood education meets your child at each
year of life from birth through age seven. We hope it’s just what you’ve been looking for! Each article includes references to
material providing deeper treatment of related topics and bibliographical lists for further exploration. Individual price includes
shipping in the U.S.     •  20 pages, saddle-stitched.      $5

Gateways Newsletter
2022-23 Gateways Subscription

A

subscription to the Gateways Newsletter includes two issues, published in Fall and Spring.  .
A Gateways subscription is also one of the benefits of WECAN membership. To become
a member, visit our online store at store.waldorfearlychildhood.org or contact us at info@
waldorfearlychildhood.org or (845) 352-1690.      • 2 print journals, saddle-stitched.      $25

Gateways Newsletter Individual Back Issues

R

ecent focus topics have included: * Development of the Will in Early Childhood * Speech and
Language * Gender * Sensory Development * The Life Sense * Storytelling. 
• Individual print journals, saddle-stitched.      $12.50

Gateways Newsletter Back Issue Set

I

ssues 29 through 37 and 40 through 60 (Fall 1996 through Spring 2011) include hundreds of
articles by experienced teachers, verses, stories, and activities for the classroom, and much more!
At less than $4 per issue, you can complete your collection or share issues with others who are seeking
resources and inspiration from the Waldorf early childhood movement.
• Print journals, saddle-stitched.       $100      Subject to availability. Issues 38, 39, and 42 are out of print.

30

WECAN Art Prints for the Home and Classroom
WECAN Cover Art Prints

Waldorf
Early Childhood

The Singing, Playing
Kindergarten

Sheila Harrington

C

reated for WECAN by Sheila Harrington to support  .
the Waldorf early childhood curriculum, these art prints
offer new versions of some of our favorite book covers,
specially designed for classroom or home decoration.  .
Rich images celebrate the inclusiveness, the creative play,
and the joy of the Waldorf early childhood classroom. 
Offered in a standard 11 x 17 inch format, full-color and
suitable for framing.
• $10 for individual print / $25 for 3-print set

Merrily We Sing

In the Garden

Mother and Child

Mother-Child Art Prints
Sherri Gionet

C

reated to support the Waldorf early childhood curriculum, these art
prints offer new visions of the traditional mother-child tableau. Rich
images celebrate inclusiveness and reverence to complement the mood of the
Waldorf early childhood classroom or the home. Offered in a standard 11 x
17 inch format, full-color and suitable for framing. “In the Garden” features
a vibrant palette that suggests a warmer climate or the growing seasons. 
“Mother and Child” features gold and earthen tones that suggest a dry climate, .
the autumn season, or the seasonal festivals celebrating light. .
• $10 for individual print / $18 for set of 2

WECAN Brochures

B

asic materials for parents and teachers about Waldorf early childhood education, offered in simple,
colorful formats, easily shared at school or at home.   

Guidelines for
Observing

School Readiness

Our WECAN brochure

D

escribes Waldorf early childhood education in a concise and accessible way.      .
See page 3 for full description.      $5 for bundle of 10

5A

Activities for Children
and Parents
Gesture Games for Young Children

Wilma Ellersiek, translated by Kundry Wilwerth
These classic collections of early childhood gesture
games by Wilma Ellersiek, venerable teacher of music,
movement, and speech, will bring wise, joyful play to
families with young children. Four books, available
individually or as a collection. Giving Love–Bringing Joy;
Dancing Hand–Trotting Pony; Gesture Games for Autumn
and Winter ; Gesture Games for Spring and Summer.
Individual books $28, set of four $85

A Day Full of Song

Karen Lonsky, Illustrated
by Victoria Sander
Original songs created to
carry children through an
active day, from grinding
grain to washing hands to
birthday celebrations.
Perfect-bound, 64 pages. $15
Companion CD, $8

Merrily We Sing

Ilian Wilwerth
Dance around the Maypole,
play clapping and counting
games, celebrate a lost tooth,
sing prayers and lullabies—all
with the harmonious, healing
music of the mood of the
fifth.
Perfect-bound, 40 pages. $15

Let’s Dance and Sing

–a classic! Freya Jaffke
A collection of lively pentatonic games, verses, and
dances, companion to Freya Jaffke’s Play with Us.
Perfect-bound, 118 pages. $18

What Color Is the Wind?

Ed Bieber
Dozens of creative and imaginative activities for each
season of the year combine with this beloved nature
educator’s inimitable sense of humor and reverence for
the outdoors. The sturdy spiral-bound hardcover can
used as a notebook.
Spiral-bound, 68 pages. $20

Photo courtesy of Green Meadow Waldorf School © Fernando Lopez

Child Development

Year by Year
Toy Making: Simple Playthings
to Make for Children

Gun Lee Blue
All adults can make toys, the simpler the better, and less
“perfect” is even better! It is
the love and attention that
went into the making of
the toy that really stand the
test of time. Craft beautiful
dolls, knitted animals, and
other playthings that foster
creativity and imagination.
Perfect-bound, 84 pages. $22

WECAN
Recommended
Parent
Resources

F

or over thirty years, the Waldorf Early
Childhood Association of North America
has been creating resources that aim to deepen our
Edited by Louise deForest
understanding of the young children in our care,
This collection of over 80 stories from the members
and provide practical and artistic approaches to our
and friends of the Waldorf Early Childhood Association
work with them. We are proud of the rich array of
of North America is full of
publications that we have produced, and hope that
treasures for all ages and
you will find them both inspiring and useful.
all occasions. One of our
Our publications are drawn from a variety of
best-selling and most-beloved
sources, and take many different forms: collections
publications.
of articles previously published in the WECAN
Perfect-bound, 276 pages. $25
newsletter; lectures at national and international
For the Children
conferences; compilations of extracts from the work
of the World
of Rudolf Steiner; translations of books originally
Edited by Louise deForest
published in other languages; collections of stories,
This little book gathers 24
verses, gesture
games, and
other artistic
the Waldorf
Earlysongs,
Childhood
Association
of North
America
delightful From
stories from
all
material; and original works from individual authors.
corners of the globe, along
Purchasing from our online store is the best
with 10 delicious recipes,
way to directly benefit WECAN and support our
from the Member Associations of the International
publication program, which is made possible by a
Association for Steiner/Waldorf Early Childhood
generous grant from the Waldorf Curriculum Fund.
Education. Proceeds support
www.Store.WaldorfEarlyChildhood.org.
IASWECE’s work around the

Tell Me a Story

world.
Perfect-bound, 148 pages. $16

Simply Sourdough

Lory Widmer-Hess
This booklet aims to keep it
simple and give you just the
essential information you
need to create your own rye
starter, bake a great whole-grain loaf with it, and make
other baked goods with the same starter including English
muffins, pancakes, muffins, and crackers.
Perfect-bound, 72 pages. $10

Guidelines for Observing School Readiness

S

uggestions to help early childhood educators and parents consider the developmental
readiness of the whole child for grade school enrollment.   .
See page 4 for full description.      $25 for bundle of 5

Child Development Year by Year

D

iscusses how Waldorf early childhood education meets your child at each year of life
from birth through age seven.    See page 3 for full description.     
$5 individual copy (includes shipping in the U.S.) / $10 for bundle of 5

WECAN Parent Resource Guide

A

single-sheet pamphlet featuring some of our best-loved resources to share with parents and
friends. Member organizations are invited to request bundles of 10 or more.

31

Index
Index by Title
A

Acorn Hill CDs......................................................................................1
An A-Z Collection of Behaviour Tales............................................19

B

Beginning Well.....................................................................................8

C

Child Development Year by Year......................................................3
Child from Birth to Three, Second Edition, The............................2
Child of Nature..................................................................................17
Childhood Falls Silent.......................................................................16
Childhood’s Garden............................................................................7
Child’s Seasonal Treasury, A..............................................................8
Christmas..............................................................................................9
Cosmic Child.......................................................................................10
Cradle of a Healthy Life....................................................................10
Creating a Home for Body, Soul, and Spirit.................................10
Creating Connections.........................................................................7
Creative Word, The...........................................................................28
Crisis in the Kindergarten................................................................16

D

Dancing as We Sing..........................................................................21
Dancing Hand, Trotting Pony..........................................................14
Day Full of Song, A............................................................................23
Developing Child, The........................................................................2
Developmental Signatures................................................................2

E

Early Childhood Wisdom.................................................................12
Easter.....................................................................................................9
Education: Health for Life..................................................................5
El Desarrollo del Niño Año por Año...............................................30
El Desarrollo del Niño y la Educación Preescolar Waldorf........30
Eurythmy in Kindergarten.................................................................1

F

First Grade Readiness, Second Edition............................................4
First Steps in Natural Dyeing......................................................... 29
Five Golden Keys.................................................................................6
For the Children of the World........................................................24
From Kindergarten into Grades.......................................................4

G

Gateways Newsletter.......................................................................30
Gesture Games for Autumn & Winter.........................................14
Gesture Games for Spring & Summer..........................................14
Giving Love, Bringing Joy.................................................................14
Guidelines for Observing School Readiness...................................4

H

Healing Stories for Challenging Behaviour...................................19
Home Away From Home...................................................................6

32

I

In a Nutshell.........................................................................................7

J

Journey of the “I” Into Life, The......................................................11
Juegos de Gestos de Mano..............................................................30

L

Let’s Dance and Sing!........................................................................21
Let Us Form a Ring............................................................................21
Life is the Curriculum.......................................................................11
Lifetime of Joy, A...............................................................................28
Little Series, The..................................................................................9
Love........................................................................................................9
Love as the Source of Education.......................................................2

M

Mentoring in Waldorf Early Childhood Education.......................5
Merrily We Sing.................................................................................23
Michaelmas........................................................................................10
Mood of the Fifth, The.....................................................................23
Mother-Child Art Prints for the Home and Classroom.............31
Movement for the Young Child......................................................21
Movement Journeys and Circle Adventures, Vol 1.....................21
Movement Journeys and Circle Adventures, Vol 2.....................21
Multiculturalism in Waldorf Education.......................................16

N

Nøkken, A Garden for Children, Second Edition...........................7
Nurturing Children and Families......................................................7

O

On the Play of the Child.....................................................................2
Out Comes the Sun.............................................................................7

P

Para Los Niños del Mundo...............................................................30
Pentatonic Delight.............................................................................23
Picture Language of Folktales, The..................................................1
Play With Us!.....................................................................................20
Plays for Puppets.............................................................................. 29
Please, Can We Play Games?.............................................................2
Professional Review and Evaluation  .
in Waldorf Early Childhood Education...........................................5

R

Rainbow Puppet Theatre Book, The............................................. 29

S

Same Light, Many Candles................................................................4
School Readiness Today...................................................................11
Seasonal Festivals in Early Childhood, The...................................27
Seeking the Spirit.................................................................................9
Seven Life Processes, The................................................................12
Sexual Abuse of Children.................................................................17

Simply Sourdough.............................................................................25
Singing, Playing Kindergarten, The................................................15
Singing and Speaking the Child into Life........................................4
Sleep Baby Sleep................................................................................24
Spiritual Insights..................................................................................9
St. Martin..............................................................................................9
Stepping into the Future....................................................................3
Stories to Light the Night.................................................................19
Supporting Self-Directed Play........................................................20
Supporting the Sense of Life.............................................................5

Blume, Christhilde.............................................................................13
Bodame, Ebba....................................................................................12
Bryer, Estelle................................................................................ 21, 29

T

E

Tell Me Another Story........................................................................3
Tell Me a Story.....................................................................................3
Therapeutic Storytelling..................................................................19
Toy Making...........................................................................................5
Transitions in Childhood from Birth to 14 Years...........................6
Truer Than True...................................................................................1
Trust and Wonder...............................................................................8

U

Understanding Child Development.................................................4

W

Waldorf Early Childhood Education................................................2
Walking with Our Children...............................................................8
Warm and Gentle Welcome, A........................................................8
WECAN Brochure...............................................................................3
WECAN Cover Art Prints.................................................................31
WECAN Parent Resource Guide.....................................................31
What Color is the Wind?.................................................................25
Working with the Angels...................................................................9
Working with the Dead.....................................................................9
World of Fairy Tales, The...................................................................5

Y

Year in the Woods, A..........................................................................8
Young Child in the World Today, The............................................17
Young Children’s Drawings as a Mirror of Development..........13
You’re Not the Boss of Me!................................................................4

Index by Author/Editor
A

Aldinger, Cynthia.......................................................................... 6, 11
Almon, Joan.................................................................................16, 29
Atchison, Trice......................................................................................8
Auer, Wolfgang-M. ............................................................................4

B

Baldwin, Sarah.....................................................................................7
Bieber, Ed.............................................................................................25
Blanning, Nancy..............................................................4, 5, 8, 11, 21
Blue, Gun Lee.......................................................................................5

C

Clark, Laurie........................................................................................21
Cole, Carol.............................................................................................4

D

deForest, Louise......................................................................3, 24, 30
Dögl, Pia................................................................................................8
Ellersiek, Wilma.......................................................................... 14, 30

F

Foster, Nancy................................................................ 5, 7, 21, 23, 27

G

Gelitz, Philip........................................................................................12
Gionet, Sherri.....................................................................................31
Glöckler, Michaela.........................................................................5, 17
Goetheanum, Pedagogical Section..................................................6
Grah-Wittich, Claudia........................................................................2

H

Harrington, Sheila.............................................................................31
Heckmann, Helle............................................................................ 6, 7
Honigblum, Shannon..........................................................................2
Howard, Susan.......................................................................... 2, 9, 17

I

IASWECE.................................................................................... 3, 6, 24

J

Jaffke, Freya.............................................................................2, 20, 21
Jones, Betty..........................................................................................8

K

Karnow, Gerald..................................................................................10
Ker, Ruth....................................................................................... 2, 5, 6
Koteen-Soulé, Holly.............................................................1, 3, 5, 30

L

Langhammer, Stefan..........................................................................5
Lenz, Friedel..........................................................................................1
Lewis, Kimberly...................................................................................7
Loescher, Margaret Madeline...........................................................8
Long-Breipohl, Renate......................................................................20
Lonsky, Karen.....................................................................................23

M

Macalaster, Nancy...............................................................................3
Martin, Michael...................................................................................9
McKeen, Claudia..................................................................................2
Miller, Edward....................................................................................16
Mitchell, David.....................................................................................2

33

Index by Author/Editor cont’d

V

O’Connell, Mary...................................................................................6
Olive, Eve.............................................................................................10

W

O
P

Patzlaff, Rainer.............................................................................. 2, 16
Paulsen, Eldbjørg Gjessing.................................................................8
Pedagogical Section of the Goetheanum.......................................6
Perrow, Susan.....................................................................................19

Q

Quinlisk, Meg.....................................................................................12

R

Raichle, Bernadette.......................................................................7, 10
Ris, Margaret........................................................................................8
Rischke, Elke Maria.............................................................................8
Röh, Claus-Peter................................................................................11
Rosengren, Rikke...............................................................................17
Rubano, Patricia...................................................................................5

S

Schünemann, Mary Thienes...........................................................23
Steegmans, Johanna.........................................................................10
Strehlow, Almuth..............................................................................12
Strub, Ute..............................................................................................8
Swain, Jane...........................................................................................3

U

Udo de Haes, Daniel............................................................... 5, 15, 28

285 Hungry Hollow Road
Spring Valley, NY 10977
(845) 352-1690
Fax: (845) 352-1695
E-mail: info@waldorfearlychildhood.org
www.waldorfearlychildhood.org
Please visit our website to view our many resources
for educators and parents. To purchase books, visit our
online store at store.waldorfearlychildhood.org.
For wholesale orders, please call or email us.

von Kügelgen, Helmut....................................................................2, 9
von Mackensen, Ina............................................................................2
Waldorf Multi-Cultural Committee.............................................16
Weber, Susan...................................................................................3, 7
Widmer-Hess, Lory...........................................................................25
Wiechert, Christof..............................................................................5
Wiehl, Angelika....................................................................................4
Willwerth, Ilian..................................................................................23
Working Group of the Professional Eurythmy Association........1

Z

Zahlingen, Bronja....................................................................... 28, 29

Index by Specially Priced Set
Dancing as We Sing Book & CD Set...............................................21
Gateways Newsletter Back Issue Set.............................................30
Gesture Games & Companion CD Set..........................................14
Giving Love–Bringing Joy & Companion CD Set........................14
Helle Heckmann Set...........................................................................7
Let Us Form a Ring Book & CD Set................................................21
Let Us Form a Ring/Dancing as We Sing 2-Book & 2-CD Set....21
Let Us Form a Ring/Dancing as We Sing 2-Book Set.................21
The Little Series Set.............................................................................9
Mother-Child Art Prints Set of 2....................................................31
WECAN Cover Art Prints Set of 3..................................................31
Wilma Ellersiek Set...........................................................................14

